RESOLUTION NO. 02-95

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, SUPPORTING AND APPROVING FOR THE SECOND YEAR THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A GRANT FROM THE GOVERNOR'S CRIMINAL JUSTICE DIVISION FOR FUNDS FOR PREVENTION OF GANG INVOLVEMENT AND VIOLENT BEHAVIOR IN YOUTH, AGREEING TO COMMIT TWENTY PERCENT IN MATCHING FUNDS, DESIGNATING JAMES A. PRUGEL, JR., CITY MANAGER AS THE OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO MAKE SUCH APPLICATION, AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite continues to be committed to administering to the needs and best interests of the youth of the community and in preventing youth from gang involvement and violent activity; and

WHEREAS, the Governor's Criminal Justice Division is authorized to make grants for funding programs to prevent gang involvement and youth violence, this being the second year for such funding; and

WHEREAS, in this the second year of funding the City of Mesquite is willing to commit to a twenty percent (20%) match in funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the submission of an application for a grant from the Governor's Criminal Justice Division to receive funding for the second year for a program to prevent youth from gang involvement and violent behavior is hereby supported and approved.

SECTION 2. That the City of Mesquite agrees to commit a twenty percent (20%) match in funds towards the program.

Marin Salah Salah

3.723.74 A

Mariani.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That James A. Prugel, Jr., City Manager, is hereby authorized to make application to the Governor's Criminal Justice Division for grant funds to fund a Youth Violence Prevention/Gang Violence Prevention Program.

SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage as the Charter in such cases provides.

00014 Resolution - page 2 DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas on the 20th day of February, 1995. Mayor APPROVED: ATTEST: B.I Smith City Attorney Smith Lynn Prugel City Secretary TOWN THE WAR AND A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF